
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

3 May 2016 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Lynda Harford 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Brian Burling, 

Anna Bradnam, Pippa Corney, Kevin Cuffley, Sebastian Kindersley, Des O'Brien, 
Deborah Roberts, Tim Scott, Ben Shelton and Robert Turner 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
WEDNESDAY, 11 MAY 2016 at 10.30 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised June 2015) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 

   
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest   
  

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)  
A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or 
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



consideration at the meeting. 
 
 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests 

These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal 
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the 
definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member 
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or 
partner) has such an interest. 

 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 

Where the interest is not one which involves any personal 
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out 
of a close connection with someone or some  body 
/association.  An example would be membership of a sports 
committee/ membership of another council which is involved 
in the matter under consideration. 

   
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 22 April 2016 as a correct record. 
 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/2833/15/OL - Willingham, (Land off Rockmill End & Meadow 

Road) 
 5 - 38 

 Outline application with full details of access for up to 72 residential 
units, relocation of allotments and provision of public open space 
with matters relating to layout, scale, landscaping and appearance 
reserved for future determination. 

 

   
5. S/2204/15/OL - Toft (Bennell Farm, West Street)  39 - 86 
 Outline planning application for up to 90 dwellings, car park, football pitch and 

changing facilities, and associated infrastructure works 
 
Appendix 2 is online only at www.scambs.gov.uk  

 

   
6. S/1952/15/OL  - Cottenham (36 Oakington Road)  87 - 114 
 Outline application for the demolition of existing barn and 

construction of up to 50 dwellings with all matters reserved except 
for access. 

 

   
7. S/1818/15/OL - Cottenham (Land off Rampton Road)  115 - 152 
  

Construction of up to 225 dwellings and associated infrastructure. 
 

   
8. S/1969/15/OL - Linton (Horseheath Road)  153 - 194 
 Residential development of up to 50 dwellings and 28 allotments  
   
9. S/2870/15/OL - Over (Land to the West of Mill Road)  195 - 228 
 Construction of up to 55 dwellings with associated access, 

infrastructure, and open space (All matters reserved apart from 
access). 

 

   
10. S/2689/15/FL - Haslingfield (115 New Road)  229 - 240 
 Erection of two-storey dwelling following demolition of existing bungalow  
   



11. S/0078/16/FL - Gamlingay, (Fountain Farm, Park Lane)  241 - 250 
 Proposed New Dwelling  
   
12. S/2403/15/FL - Fowlmere, (Deans Farm, Long Lane)  251 - 260 
 Change of use of an agricultural building to a farm shop café  
   
 MONITORING REPORTS   
 
13. Enforcement Report  261 - 268 
 
14. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  269 - 272 
 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innovation 

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail demo
[...]
ISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Friday, 22 April 2016 at 9.45 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Lynda Harford – Chairman 
  Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Brian Burling 
 Pippa Corney Kevin Cuffley 
 Sebastian Kindersley David McCraith (substitute) 
 Des O'Brien Deborah Roberts 
 Tim Scott Robert Turner 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Julie Baird (Head of Development 

Management), John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), James Platt (Senior 
Planning Officer), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)) 

 
Councillors Janet Lockwood and Bridget Smith were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION TO MEMBERS FROM PERSIMMON HOMES : 

BANNOLD ROAD SITE, WATERBEACH (TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH PROTOCOL AGREED AT MEETING 6TH APRIL 2016) 

 
 Representatives of Persimmon Homes attended in order to present their proposals to 

Members and to answer questions from them. The protocol for doing so, in public session, 
had been agreed by Members at their meeting on 6 April 2016. 
 
The presentation covered the following points: 

 Persimmon Homes had already secured Outline planning permission for 90 
dwellings on site by virtue of a successful appeal against South Cambridgeshire 
District Council’s decision to refuse consent. 

 Persimmon Homes would apply for Outline planning permission for an additional 
43 dwellings (or thereabouts) on site concurrently with the Reserved Matters 
application in respect of the Consent already granted for 90 dwellings. 

 The proposed building line facing onto Bannold Road would not have an adverse 
impact on the south-western attenuation pond. 

 While Persimmon Homes were unable to commit to a total of 133 dwellings on site 
(including 90 allowed on appeal), they could conf
[...]
ing with 
Network Rail to try and sort out our car parking issues at Waterbeach station.” 
 
Persimmon Homes confirmed that they would not be outpouring to the ditch. 
Anglian Water had provided a point of connection to the main sewerage system. 
Discharge rates had been agreed. A Sustainable Urban Drainage System (SUDS) 
would be put in place. Persimmon Homes confirmed that they would be making 
appropriate drainage arrangements without having to negotiate connections or flow 
rates with adjacent developers. 

 
Councillor Brian Williams attended the Presentation on behalf of Waterbeach Parish 
Council. He said that any development on site beyond the 90 dwellings allowed on Appeal 
would amount to overdevelopment and, therefore, unsustainable. Councillor Williams said 
that Waterbeach had a poor bus service, and a crowded train service. He was 
disappointed that the proposal from Persimmon Homes did not include any social housing. 
He asked whether Persimmon Homes could be persuaded to contribute a financial sum 
towards road safety improvements in the village. The vehicular access connecting the site 
with Bannold Road was considered inappropriately located. Councillor Williams urged 
Persimmon Homes to listen to Waterbeach Parish Council.  

  
2. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillor Ben Shelton sent Apologies for Absence. Councillor David McCraith was his 

substitute. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 In respect of Minute 5 (S/2068/15/OL – Gamlingay), Councillor Sebastian Kindersley 

declared a non-pecuniary interest having attended meetings with the Parish Council and 
applicants. He reminded those present that his position as District Councillor for 
Gamlingay and Cambridgeshire County Councillor for the Gamlingay Electoral Division 
might be perceived as influencing his comments on the Section 106 Heads of Terms, but 
he gave an assurance that he was approaching the matter afresh. 

  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 6 April 2016. 
  
5. S/2068/15/OL -GAMLINGAY, (LAND AT GREEN END INDUSTRIL ESTATE) 
 
 Kathryn Slater (applicant’s agent), Councillor Sarah Groom accompanied by Kirsten 

Page 2



Planning Committee Friday, 22 April 2016 

Rayner  (Gamlingay Parish Council) and Councillor Bridget Smith (a local Member) 
addressed the meeting. The agent summarised the application, highlighting the absence 
of objections from statutory consultees, and only three objections from local residents. The 
developer would contribute £750,000 to the local community. Councillor Groom said that 
the development would generate increased demand for pre-school places, and the facility 
in the Methodist Chapel would need about £350,000 spent on it if it were to cope. In 
addition, some £200,000 was needed to provide extra open space for sport, including a 
potential new site for the bowling green. Councillor Smith said that Gamlingay needed 
houses, but not at any cost. She said that it was important to protect the employment 
element of this proposal. Councillor Smith had supported the allocation of this site in the 
emerging Local Plan, but only as a mixed development. The current application offered no 
guarantee that the businesses would remain on site. She urged the Committee not to 
approve the application in its current form unless fully compliant with the Local Plan. Loss 
of employment opportunities had to be mitigated, and pre-school provision must be 
assured.  
 
The Committee considered the application at length, focusing on 

 The site’s fitness for purpose 

 The need for operating hours in the industrial part of the site to be realistic, and 
appropriate to the needs of the businesses there 

 The need for upgraded community facilities 

 The adequacy or otherwise of Section 106 financial contributions 

 Pressures on the village 

 Affordable housing must be for local people in perpetuity 
 
Some members expressed misgivings about the proposal. 
 
The Planning Lawyer said that officers would look at the Section 106 Obligations on the 
basis of provision rather than Quantum in order to ensure compliance with Community 
Infrastructure Levy requirements. They would do so in consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee, and with local Members.  
 
By 11 votes to nil (with Councillor Deborah Roberts abstaining), the Committee gave 
officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
 

1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990  
 

a. based on the Heads of Terms set out in the update report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director; 
 

b. preserving in perpetuity the Class B2 employment use of the 25% of the 
Industrial Estate not destined to be developed for housing; 

 
c. securing the affordable housing in a manner consistent with that at Station 

Road, Gamlingay – for local people, with cascade outwards only once the 
housing waiting list in Gamlingay had been eliminated; 

 
2. consultation with Cambridgeshire County Council, as Local Education Authority 

and in conjunction with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee and the local Councillors for Gamlingay, in connection with the 
provision, but not quantum, of additional early years accommodation for inclusion 
as a Planning Obligation; 
 

Page 3



Planning Committee Friday, 22 April 2016 

3. the application being reported back to Committee for determination should 
negotiations with Cambridgeshire County Council under Point 2 above be 
unsuccessful; and 

 
4. the Conditions set out in the update report from the Planning and New 

Communities Director. 
  
6. S/3182/15/FL - HARSTON, (57 LONDON ROAD) 
 
 Mr Brunwin (objector), Josh Palmer (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Janet Lockwood 

(local Member) meeting. Mr Brunwin said that the proposed new dwelling on Plot 2 would 
be overbearing and would adversely affect his greenhouse and trees by blocking natural 
light. He said that amenity would further be affected by virtue of part of his property being 
overlooked by the new dwelling on Plot 2. Mr Palmer said that the proposed development 
had sought to have a positive impact through careful discussion with planning and urban 
design officers. Councillor Lockwood said that the proposed development was out of 
keeping with much of Harston, and would have an adverse impact on Mr Brunwin’s 
amenity. 
 
Councillor David McCraith said he could see no reason to refuse the application, and 
Councillors Sebastian Kindersley and Deborah Roberts agreed. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.25 p.m. 

 

 

Page 4



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 11 May 2016 

AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  
 

 
 
Application Number: S/2833/15/OL 
  
Parish(es): Willingham 
  
Proposal: Outline planning permission with full details of access 

only (matters of landscaping, scale, appearance and 
layout are reserved) for the erection of up to 72 
residential units, relocation of allotments and provision of 
open space and associated development    

  
Site address: Land to the west of Rockmill End, Willingham 
  
Applicant(s): Diocese of Ely 
  
Recommendation: Delegated approval (to complete section 106) 
  
Key material considerations: Five year supply of housing land 

Principle of development  
Sustainability of the location 
Density of development and affordable housing 
Character of the village edge and surrounding landscape 
Highway safety 
Residential amenity of neighbouring properties 
Surface water and foul water drainage 
Provision of formal and informal open space 
Section 106 Contributions 

  
Committee Site Visit: 10 May 2016 
  
Departure Application: Yes 
  
Presenting Of
[...]
r assessment of capacity is based on the amount of 

floorspace required to run a practice as opposed to the number of GP’s. On the basis 
of their calculation, NHS England have requested a sum of £30,300 to provide an 
additional 15.15 square metres of floorspace to accommodate the additional 221 
anticipated population increase (nb. Different projection to the County Council figures 
above). 

  
30. District Council Ecology - This application is supported by an ecological 

assessment which does not identify any significant biodiversity constraint to 
development. An area of more botanically interesting grassland, including yellow rattle 
has been identified associated with the site’s central ditch. The flora of this ditch and 
immediate adjacent land should be protected through the course of this development. 
No tree planting along the ditch along the front of the site should take place if it is 
likely to result in shading of the flora. Details of the impact of the proposals on the 
condition of this ditch should be considered at the reserved matters stage when the 
final proposed layout is known. The loss of areas of species poor grassland can be 
compensated for by the establishment of new sown wild flower meadow habitats 
across the site. 
  
A condition is required to control the removal of vegetation during the bird nesting 
period. 
 
Regard has been given to the value of the nearby pond for great crested newts. It is 
considered to be suboptimal and as such is not subject to any further detailed survey 
work. 
 
No badger setts have been found on site but low level of badger activity has been 
observed. A condition should be used to secure a repeat survey of the site prior to a 
reserved matters application being assessed. 

  
31. District Council Tree Officer – no objections at this stage due to the outline nature 

of the proposals in which the layout is not fixed and additional landscaping is an 
issue to be considered at the reserved mattes stage  
[...]
/OL Mr D Coulson Land at Teversham 
Road 

Fulbourn 

Inquiry 

13/09/16-16/09/16 

& 

20/09/16-21/09/16 

Confirmed 

    
 
Contact Officer:  Julie Baird – Head of Development Control  
 
Report Author:  Lisa Davey – Technical Support Officer (Appeals) 

Telephone: (01954) 713177 

Page 271



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 S/2833/15/OL - Willingham, (Land off Rockmill End & Meadow Road)
	Appendix 1 - Heads of Terms
	Site plan

	5 S/2204/15/OL - Toft (Bennell Farm, West Street)
	Appendix 1 - Heads of Terms
	Site plan

	6 S/1952/15/OL  - Cottenham (36 Oakington Road)
	Appendix 1 - Heads of Terms
	Site plan

	7 S/1818/15/OL - Cottenham (Land off Rampton Road)
	Appendix A - Parish Council
	Appendix B - Parish Council
	Appendix C -  Proposed Archeaology Preservation Area
	Appendix D - Highways
	Appendix E - Archeaology
	Site plan

	8 S/1969/15/OL - Linton (Horseheath Road)
	Appendix 1 - Comments from Linton Parish Council
	Appendix 2 - Heads of Terms
	Site plan

	9 S/2870/15/OL - Over (Land to the West of Mill Road)
	Appendix 1 - Heads of Terms
	Site plan

	10 S/2689/15/FL - Haslingfield (115 New Road)
	Site plan

	11 S/0078/16/FL - Gamlingay, (Fountain Farm, Park Lane)
	Site plan

	12 S/2403/15/FL - Fowlmere, (Deans Farm, Long Lane)
	Site plan

	13 Enforcement Report
	Appendix 1 - Cases received and closed April 2016
	Appendix 2 - Notices Issued and Served April 2016

	14 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 11 May 2016 at 10.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Lynda Harford – Chairman 
  Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Pippa Corney 
 Kevin Cuffley Sebastian Kindersley 
 David McCraith Charles Nightingale (substitute) 
 Deborah Roberts Tim Scott 
 Robert Turner  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Julie Baird (Head of Development 

Management), Andrew Fillmore (Principal Planning Officer), John Koch (Planning 
Team Leader (West)), Karen Pell-Coggins (Principal Planning Officer), Stephen 
Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Paul 
Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)), David Thompson (Principal Planning 
Officer) and Alison Twyford (Senior Planning Officer) 

 
Councillors Henry Batchelor and John Batchelor were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Brian Burling, Des O’Brien and Ben Shelton sent Apologies. Councillors 

Charles Nightingale and David McCraith substituted respectively for Councillors O’Brien 
and Shelton. No further substitute was available. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Interests were declared as follows: 

 
Councillor Lynda Harford Non- Pecuniary Interest in respect of Minutes 6 

and 7 in Cottenham (S/1952/15/OL and 
S/1818/15/OL) as having been present at 
meetings of Cottenham Parish Council where 
these applications had been discussed. She 
was considering the matters afresh. 
 
Non-pecuniary interest as a Cambridgeshire 
County Councillor, particularly in relation to 
Minute 9 in Over (S/2870/15/OL) as County 
Councillor for the Electoral Division of Bar Hill, 
which includes the Parish of Over. She was 
considering the matter afresh. 
 

Councillor Sebastian Kindersley 
 

Non-pecuniary interest as a Cambridgeshire 
County Councillor, particularly in relation to 
Minute 11 in Gamlingay (S/0078/16/FL) as 
County Councillor for the Electoral Division of 
Gamlingay. He had been present at Gamlingay 
Parish Council meetings at which this 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 11 May 2016 

application had been discussed, but was 
considering the matter afresh. 
 

Councillor Deborah Roberts Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 12 
in Fowlmere (S/2403/15/FL) as a member of 
Fowlmere Parish Council having attended the 
meeting at which the application had been 
discussed. Councillor Roberts was considering 
the matter afresh. 
 

Councillor Tim Scott Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 5 in 
Toft (S/2294/15/OL) as a member of the Parish 
Council in the adjacent parish of Comberton. 
Councillor Scott was consider in the matter 
afresh. 

 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 22 April 2016. 
  
4. S/2833/15/OL - WILLINGHAM, (LAND OFF ROCKMILL END & MEADOW ROAD) 
 
 Iain Hill (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. He presented what he described as a 

viable and deliverable proposal, which was compliant with policy. The Case Officer read 
out a statement from Willingham Parish Council. The statement said that the Parish 
Council strongly opposed the application, pointing out that Willingham was a Minor Rural 
Centre, suitable only for developments up to a maximum of 30 dwellings. 
 
The Committee unanimously gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, 
subject to 
 

1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 requiring 

 
(a) A financial contribution of £9,896.10 towards the improvement of library 

services 
(b) The financial contributions listed in an appendix to the report 

 
2. Safeguarding Conditions and Informatives including those referred to in the report 

from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
5. S/2204/15/OL - TOFT (BENNELL FARM, WEST STREET) 
 
 Julie Horne (objector), Nicky Parsons (applicant’s agent), Councillor Nick Taylor 

(Comberton Parish Council), and Councillor Martin Yeadon (Toft Parish Council) 
addressed the meeting. Julie Horne described the application as premature. The proposal 
was inappropriate and even the affordable housing, which would be welcome, was in the 
wrong location. Nicky Parsons presented the outline application in the context of the 
Green Belt, and describe the measures taken to mitigate the effects of flooding. Councillor 
Taylor consider the siting of the proposal to be poor, and highlighted the danger to 
vehicular and pedestrian traffic. Drainage was also a concern. Councillor Yeadon argued 
that there were no special circumstances that might otherwise allow such development to 
take place in the Green Belt. Healthcare and cycling provision were other factors.  
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 11 May 2016 

One concern for Members was the loss of village identity should the proposal be granted 
planning permission. Another was overdevelopment. The applicant’s agent had argued 
that there were many small factors which, when added together, constituted very special 
circumstances for permitting development in the Green Belt. The Committee did not find 
this argument persuasive. 
 
However, the application was very finely balanced, and the Committee gave officers 
delegated powers to approve the application subject to 
 

1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 requiring 

 
(a) A contribution of £8,718.84 towards the improvement of library services 
(b) a contribution of £30,300 to provide an additional 15.15 square metres of 

floorspace to accommodate the additional 221 anticipated population increase 
(c) the financial contributions listed in an appendix to the report 
(d) the affordable housing thereby secured being for those with a connection to 

Toft and Comberton only, subject to statutory exceptions and “staircasing” 
provisions 

 

2. The Conditions and Informatives referred to in the report; and 
 

3. It being referred to the Secretary of State in advance of the decision being issued 
as the proposal represents a significant departure from the Local Plan and a major 
development on Green Belt land. 

  
6. S/1952/15/OL  - COTTENHAM (36 OAKINGTON ROAD) 
 
 David Henry and John Hopkins (for the applicant) and Councillor Frank Morris (Cottenham 

Parish Council) addressed the meeting. Parish Councillor Tony Nicholas read out a 
statement from Mr Stableford, who had registered to speak as objector but was now 
unable to attend the meeting. The statement highlighted concerns relating to the rapid 
expansion of the village, an increase in the volume of traffic and number of accidents, 
vehicle speeds, and the dangerous nature of the access road. Mr Henry and Mr Hopkins 
commended the application in the context of five-year housing supply, deliverability, the 
lack of objections from the Local Highways Authority, and benefits of the scheme. 
Councillor Morris said that the site was located in an inappropriate part of Cottenham, and 
expressed concern about the safety of the access road. He also doubted the robustness 
of a Travel Plan relying on the Citi 8 bus service, and sustainability of the proposal in 
general. The Chairman read out a statement from Councillor Simon Edwards (a local 
Member). Councillor Edwards made the following points 

 Impact outweighs the benefit 

 Traffic concerns 

 The cumulative effect of this application and application S/1818/15/OL 
 
The Chairman, speaking as a local Member, highlighted traffic issues as a major concern. 
 
Tam Parry (Cambridgeshire County Council) explained how the traffic assessment was 
carried out. 
 
A number of Members expressed their misgivings about this application. 
 
It was requested that affordable housing should be distributed tyhroughout the 
development rather than grouped together, and should be for Cottenham residents in 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 11 May 2016 

perpetuity. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to 
 

1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990  

 
(a) Securing affordable housing 
(b) Requiring the construction of a footpath along the northern side of OPakington 

Road to connect with an existing footpath 
(c) Requiring the widening of the existing footpath between the site and Rampton 

Road junction 
(d) Requiring the widening of the existing footpath along the southern side of 

Rampton Road between its junction with Oakington Road and the B1049 
(e) Securing the upgrade of bus stops 
(f) Securing an education contribution 
(g) Securing public open space 
(h) Requiring a financial contribution towards the provision or improvement of 

community facilities 
 

2. The Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director 

 
3. The application being advertised as a Departure from the Development Plan and 

not being called in for determination by the Secretary of State. 
  
7. S/1818/15/OL - COTTENHAM (LAND OFF RAMPTON ROAD) 
 
 Councillor Frank Morris (Cottenham Parish Council) addressed the meeting. He raised 

concerns relating to traffic congestion, the lack of sustainability, and inadequacy of the 
Section 106 Agreement. The Chairman read out a statement from Councillor Simon 
Edwards (a local Member). Councillor Edwards made the following points 

 Impact outweighs the benefit 

 Traffic concerns 

 The cumulative effect of this application and application S/1952/15/OL 
 
The Chairman, as a local Member, supported the Parish Council. 
 
The Committee refused the application unanimously for the reason specified in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director, and for reasons of demonstrable and 
significant harm, the lack of sustainability, and conflict with Policies DP/3 and NE/4 of the 
South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007. 

  
8. S/1969/15/OL - LINTON (HORSEHEATH ROAD) 
 
 Monica Poulter (objector), Robert Wickham and Francis Burkitt (for the applicant), 

Councillor Enid Bald (Linton Parish Council) and Councillors Henry Batchelor and John 
Batchelor (local Members) addressed the meeting. There ensued discussion as to 
whether it was appropriate for Francis Burkitt, a Member of South Cambridgeshire District 
Council) to address the meeting on behalf of the applicant. While there was some 
concern, it was pointed out that Francis Burkitt was not a Planning Committee member 
and did not have a vote. He explained that his motive inaddressing the Committee in 
person was to make sure that everything was in the public dpomain. It was agreed that 
Francis Burkitt should address the meeting in his personal capacity, and that it be clearly 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 11 May 2016 

understood that statements made by him were made as a representative of the applicant, 
not as a district Councillor. 
 
Monica Poulter’s concerns related to the alleged lack of consultation and the reliance on 
out-of-date traffic data. The bus service was under threat and there were issues about 
drainage, flooding, schools and play areas. Mr Wickham said that the development had 
been designed so that the archaeology known to be present would be underneath the 
proposed allotments. Other issues could be overcome. Mr Burkitt agreed, highlighting the 
40% affordable housing element and the outline-only nature of the current application. 
Councillor Bald   said that the emerguing Local Plan had rejected this site, which was 
outside the village framework. The proposal would cause traffic congestion. It would 
neither enhance nor preserve this site of historic significance. Councillor Bald described 
the proposal as undeliverable and said the housing was of an inappropriate design. Other 
concerns related to an infrastructure deficit, flooding, the pressure on local schools, and 
the fact that allotments did not make the application acceptable. In conclusion, Councillor 
Bald described the proposal as an unsympathetic neighbour. Councillor Henry Batchelor’s 
main concern related to cumulative effect, given a development proposal in the adjacent 
field. Councillor John Batchelor fully supported the recommendation of refusal and urged 
the Committee to consider the weight to be given to various policies.  
 
Members clarified the impact of “out of catchment area” children on local school capacity. 
 
The Committee unanimously gave officers delegated powers to refuse the application 
for the reasons set out in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director, 
subject to It being referred to the Secretary of State in advance of the decision being 
issued as the proposal represents a departure from the Local Plan. 

  
9. S/2870/15/OL - OVER (LAND TO THE WEST OF MILL ROAD) 
 
 Councillor Geoff Twiss (Overpc) addressed the meeting. He reminded Members that the 

Appeal Inspector had said that Over was not sustainable. The current application was still 
inappropriate. 
 
Had the Committee still had powers formally to determine the application, it would have 
refused it unanimously for the reasons set out in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director. 

  
10. S/2689/15/FL - HASLINGFIELD (115 NEW ROAD) 
 
 Members noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
11. S/0078/16/FL - GAMLINGAY, (FOUNTAIN FARM, PARK LANE) 
 
 Kirstin Rayner (Clerk to Gamlingay Parish Council, acting as its agent) read a statement to 

the meeting. An approval could set a precedent, and would be harmful to the open 
countryside.  
 
In another statement, Councillor Bridget Smith (a local Member) agreed with the Parish 
Council. 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley (speaking as the other local Member) urged the 
Committee to protect the character of the area. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informatives 
referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 11 May 2016 

  
12. S/2403/15/FL - FOWLMERE, (DEANS FARM, LONG LANE) 
 
 Councillor Lawrence Wragg (Fowlmere Parish Council) addressed the meeting. He voiced 

the Parish Council’s strong concerns relating to 

 The conflict with planning policy 

 Implications for future applications by setting a precedent  

 the increase in traffic 

 accessibility of the site by car only as there was no footpath” 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts (local Member) agreed with the Parish Council. 
 
Councillor Kevin Cuffley questioned the application’s viability. 
 
A proposal to grant consent subject to a personal Condition was defeated. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
13. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 
  
14. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action.  There had been a 20% increase in the number of appeals in 2015-16 
compared with 2014-15. 
 
The Chairman noted that only one of the applications allowed on appeal and listed in the 
report related to a Committee decision. 
 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.55 p.m. 

 

 


